opinion that, in the event that the proposed transactions are consummated in accordance with the Amendment:

(a)  all state laws applicable to the proposed transactions will have been complied with;

(b)  the issuer of any securities proposed in the Amendment is validly organized and duly existing;

(c)  any security issued, in the case of stock, is validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable, and the holders thereof will be entitled to the
rights and privileges appertaining thereto set forth in the charter or other document defining such rights and privileges and, in the case of
debt, is a valid and binding obligation of the issuer or guarantor in accordance with its terms;

(d)  the Applicant will legally acquire any securities or assets subject to the Amendment; and

(e)  the consummation of the proposed transactions will not violate the legal rights of the holders of any securities issued by the Applicant
or any of its subsidiaries and associate companies.

I hereby consent to the filing of this opinion as an exhibit to the Amendment.

Very truly yours,

Gary R. Johnson
Vice President and General Counsel

F-1-2

Edgar Filing: XCEL ENERGY INC - Form POS AMC

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

EXHIBIT G

Pro Forma Capitalization of Xcel Energy Inc.
as of March 31, 2002 (in 000�s)

As adjusted for events during As further adjusted for
Second Quarter of 2002 Proposed Transactions

Exchange
Offer and March 31, 2002 Proposed March 31, 2002

March 31, 2002 other Events1 (Pro Forma) Transaction2 (Pro Forma)

Current Portion of Long
Term Debt $ 672,917 2.9% $ 170,000 $ 842,917 3.5% $ 842,917 3.5%
Short Term Debt $ 2,182,658 9.5% $ 290,000 $ 2,472,658 10.3% $(550,000) $ 1,922,658 2.7%
Long Term Debt $12,205,551 53.0% $ 544,000 $12,749,551 52.9% $12,749,551 58.2%

Total Debt $15,061,126 65.5% $16,065,126 66.7% $15,515,126 64.4%

TOPRS $ 494,000 2.1% $ 494,000 2.1% $ 494,000 2.1%
Preferred Stock $ 105,320 0.5% $ 105,320 0.4% $ 105,320 0.4%

Total Preferred Equity $ 599,320 2.6% $ 599,320 2.5% $ 599,320 2.5%

Common Stock $ 6,695,166 29.1% $ 647,557 $ 7,342,723 30.5% $ 550,000 $ 7,892,723 32.8%
Minority Interest $ 652,227 2.8% $(571,000) $ 81,227 0.3% $ 81,227 0.3%

Total Common Equity $ 7,347,393 31.9% $ 7,423,950 30.8% $ 7,973,950 33.1%
TOTAL
CAPITALIZATION $23,007,839 100.0% $24,088,396 100.0% $24,088,396 100.0%

1 The additional investment by Xcel Energy in NRG upon consummation of the Exchange Offer is based upon the number of shares of NRG
Common Stock outstanding as of June 3, 2002, the exchange ratio of 0.50 and the average closing price per share of Xcel Energy common stock
of $25.1171 calculated using a seven-day period beginning 3 days before the announcement of the Exchange Offer on April 4, 2002 and ending
3 days after such announcement date. In addition, the pro forma adjustments reflect a net increase in outstanding indebtedness of the Xcel
Energy system during the second quarter of 2002.